



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 6097 OF 2025**

Shaikh Kalim Shaikh Shaukat Patel and others

-Vs.-

State of Maharashtra & oths.

-----  
Office notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's orders      Court's or Judge's Orders.  
or directions and Registrar's orders.  
-----

Mr.Rugved Dhore, Adv.for the petitioners.  
Mr.J.Y.Ghurde, AGP for the respondent-State.

**CORAM : SMT. M. S. JAWALKAR &  
RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.**

**DATE : 09<sup>TH</sup> OCTOBER, 2025**

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 07/11/2025.
3. Learned AGP Mr.J.Y.Ghurde waives notice for respondent Nos.1 and 2.
4. The learned counsel for the petitioner to serve respondent Nos.3 and 4 by usual mode as well as any private mode available in law. Hamdast is granted.
5. In the meanwhile, the parties to maintain *status quo*.

**(RAJ D. WAKODE, J)**

**(SMT.M.S.JAWALKAR, J)**